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QR Code 
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Ajzen (1985, 1991) Hinch Higham (2001) 

Brown  Raymond (2007) 

 ( seven point Likert-type scale ) 

1 7  1 7

(cross-sectional survey)  

(self-administered) 

:

 

( )  

1985 Ajzen   (Theory of Planned Behavior TPB)

 (Ajzen, 1985) Ajzen Fishbein (1975)  

(Theory of Reasoned Action, TRA) 

 (Ulker-Demirel & Ciftci, 2020) 

 

(Attitude Toward Behavior, ATB)  (Subjective Norm, SN) Ajzen 1985

 (perceived behavioral control, PBC) 

 Ajzen (1985, 1991) 

3

3 3 3 12  
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  (nominal scale) 

6  

 

6

27 6

IBM SPSS  

SPSS 20.0

 

 

 

 Instagram FaceBook 

2021 2 2021 3 512

95.5%  

512 246 266 308

  (60.2 %) ( ) 123  (24.0 %) 22,000 55  

(10.7 %) 22,000 ~30,000 125  (24.4 %) 30,001~50,000 177  (34.6 %) 50,001~90,000

113  ( 22.1 %) 90,000 42  (8.2 %) 256

 (50.0 %) 191 (37.3 %) 46  (9.0 %) 15  (2.9 %) 4  ( 0.8 

%) 87  (17.0%) 101  

(19.7%) 55  (10.7%) 156  (30.5 %) 41  (8.0 %) 

55 (10.7%) 17 (3.3%)  

 

1 Step1
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1 Step1

66.6%   

( R2= .666 ) 1 Step1 β .528

β .447 β .220

1 Step 2 

(β .528, p<.001) (β .421, p<.001) (β

.202, p<.001)  (β .198, p<.001)  

1 Step 2

67.7 %  (R2= .677) 1.1%

 

  β  R2 R2 R2  F  t  

Step1 

 

AT 
SN 

PBC 

.528 

.220 

.447 

 
.666 

 

 
.664 

 

 
 
 

 
338.057 

 

 
.000 

 
Step2 AT 

SN 
PBC 
SA 
PA 

.452 

.198 

.421 

.202 

.012 

.677 .674 .011 211.946 .000 

1 AT =  SN  PBC  SA PA  

 

 (  .452

p <.001)  (  .198 p <.001) 

 (  .421 p <.001) 

 (  .202 p <.001)  (  .012 p 

=.805) 

2  
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Hypotheses Path relationships Path coefficient p value Hypotheses test 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

AT → INT 
SN → INT 

PBC → INT 
SA → INT 
PA → INT 

.452 

.198 

.421 

.202 

.012 

.000*** 

.000*** 

.000*** 

.000*** 
.805

Supported 
Supported 
Supported 
Supported 

Not Supported 
1 *p <.05 ** p <.01 *** p <.001 
2 AT=  SN  PBC  SA PA INT=
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Applying the Theory of Planning Behavior to Explore the Study of the 

Bicycle Tourism Attraction and Place Attachment to the Willingness to 

Revisit 

Yu-Chen Ko1, Pi-Ang Ko1 and Tsung-Hsun Hsieh2 

1Graduate Institute of Sport and Health Management, National Chung Hsing University 
2 College of Business, Feng Chia University 

Abstract 

This research invited the travelers who have experiences in cycle tourism as the research participants. 

The purpose of the present research was to apply the theory of planned behavior to analyze tourists' 

behavioral intentions and to explore how the tourism attraction and the place attachment would impact 

tourists’ willingness of revisit the bicycle path. In this study, samples were collected and distributed through 

online questionnaires. A total of 536 questionnaires were sent out, of which 512 were valid questionnaires, 

with a good return rate of 95.5%. And this study used SPSS 20.0 to analyze collected data based on the 

descriptive statistics, multiple regression analysis, and Pearson’s product-moment correlation. The research 

findings showed that attitude, subjective norms, perceived behavioral control, and tourism attraction all had 

positive and significant effects on revisit Intention. However, place attachment did not have an effect on 

willingness to revisit the place. Finally, this research proposed management implications and future research 

direction in the hope of making contributions to practitioners and academics. 

 

Keywords: Bicycle tour, Place attachment, Behavioral intention, Sport tourism, Willingness to revisit
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